TB 505-21-27-RB
Page 1 of 21
Approved for public release.
  TECHNICAL BULLETIN  505-21-27
14 January 2021
Revision A, 13 March 2023
Revision B, 2 October 2024
MODEL AFFECTED:  505

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note)
11-14277P Bearing 2
NAS1149E0863P Washer 2
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
TB 505-21-27-RB
Page 3 of 21
Approved for public release.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note) Reference *
2010-05847-00 Anaerobic Sealant
(Loctite 089/Grade AA)
50 CC (1)(2) C-320
2010-00106-00 Anaerobic Sealant (Loctite 635) 50 CC (1)(2) C-356
2010-05977-00 Anaerobic Sealant Primer
(Loctite 7471/Grade T)
6 OZ (1)(2) C-320
2010-00053-00 Anaerobic Sealant Primer
(Loctite 7649/Grade N)
4.5 OZ (1)(2) C-320
2230-00451-00 Epoxy Polyamide Primer 1 OZ (1) C-204
2110-06257-00 Methyl-Ethyl-Ketone (MEK) 1 Gal (1) C-309
5040-60115-00 Abrasive Pad 1 Roll (1) C-407
CCCC0046 Cheesecloth 1 SQ FT (1) C-486
2000-01976-00 Devcon 2-Ton 50 ML (1) C-298
2100-00061-00 Acetone 1 Gal (1) C-316
2110-00009-00 Drycleaning Solvent 5 Gal (1) C-304
2230-10536-00 Torque Seal Lacquer 1 OZ (1)(3) C-049
* C-XXX numbers refer to the consumables list in the BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practices Manual
NOTES:
1. Quantity indicated is the format that the product is delivered in. Actual quantity
required to accomplish the instructions in this bulletin may be less.
2. Only specified anaerobic sealant or anaerobic sealant primer is acceptable.
3. The part number specified is for torque seal lacquer C-049 color yellow. Any alternate
color of C-049 is acceptable.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Part Number Nomenclature
RST1017 (or Alternate) Bearing Staking Tool
RKC4101-14DP (or Alternate) Bearing Cutting Tool
Accomplishment of this Technical Bulletin requires work aids that can be manufactured
by a local machine shop or locally using guidance from the Standard Practice Manual
(BHT-ALL-SPM, Chapter 9). Work aids will be required to remove, install, and proof
load the bearings.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
TB 505-21-27-RB
Page 4 of 21
Approved for public release.
REFERENCES:
BHT-505-MPI, Maintenance Plaining Information Chapter 5
BHT-505-IPB, Illustrated Parts Catalog Chapter 63
BHT-505-MM, Maintenance Manual Chapter 63
BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practices Manual Chapter 9
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-505-IPB, Illustrated Parts Catalog Chapter 63
BHT-505-MM, Maintenance Manual Chapter 63
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I: Modification of the staking and cutting tools
1. Prior to accomplishing the modification or repair of the restraint assembly, the staking
and cutting tools must be modified.
a. Modify the bearing staking tool as follow:
(1)  Remove the pilot of the staking tool (Figure 1, sheet 1 of 3).
(2) Reduce the outside diameter of the pilot of the staking tool to 0.4960 to 0.4980
inch (12.598 to 12.649 mm). As an alternate, a bushing can be manufactured
to fit the staking tool with an outside diameter of 0.4960 to 0.4980 inch (12.598
to 12.649 mm), inside diameter that fits the tool and a length of 0.5480 to
0.5490 inch (13.919 to 13.945 mm) (Figure 1, sheet 1 of 3).
(3) Re-install modified pilot or manufactured bushing on the staking tool.
b.  Modify the bearing cutting tool as follow:
(1) Remove the pilot of the cutting tool (Figure 1, sheet 2 of 3).
(2) Reduce the diameter of the pilot of the cutting tool to a diameter of 0.4960 to
0.4980 inch (12.598 to 12.649 mm). As an alternate, a bushing can be
manufactured to fit the cutting tool with an outside diameter of 0.4960 to
0.4980 inch (12.598 to 12.649 mm), inside diameter that fits the tool and same
length as the pilot of the cutting tool (Figure 1, sheet 2 of 3).
(3) Re-install modified pilot or manufactured bushing on the cutting tool.
(4) As an alternate, a commercial cutting tool (hole saw) can be used with a
bushing (Figure 1, sheet 3 of 3). The cutting tool outside diameter must be
1.5625 +0.0000 / -0.0005 inches (39.687 +0.000 / - 0.013 mm). The bushing
must have an internal diameter that fits the pilot of the cutting tool and an
outside diameter of 0.4960 to 0.4980 inch (12.598 to 12.649 mm). The
TB 505-21-27-RB
Page 5 of 21
Approved for public release.
bushing length must be the same length as the pilot of the cutting tool (Figure
1, sheet 2 of 3).
c. Work aids will be required to remove, install, and proof load the bearings. Work
aids should be manufactured by a local machine shop or locally using guidance
from the Standard Practice Manual (BHT-ALL-SPM, Chapter 9).
PART II: Modification of the SLS-090-910-109 restraint assembly